## TRANSMONTAIGNE

200 Mansell Court East, Suite 600

Roswell, GA 30076-4853

Telephone: (770) 518-3671 Facsimile: (770) 650-3329

### **FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL**

FROM: Barbara Carthlury
DATE: 11.21.06

Total number of pages (including this cover):

MESSAGE:

NPDES PERMIT FILE
NPDES # AR G 790089
AFIN # 04-00240
Permit PN
Correspondence
Inchnical Backup

11/21/06 s w Date Scanned

FAX NO: 501.682.0910

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL OF THE PAGES OR HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE NOTIFY THIS OFFICE AT (770) 518-3671.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The information contained in this telecopy message is regarry privileged, confidential information or work product intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this telecopy is strictly prohibited. If you have received this telecopy in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and return the original message to us at the address above via the United States Postal Service.



TRANSMONTAIGNE INC.

Via Federal Express

November 21, 2006

Mr. Mo Shafii Arkanese Densitment of Environmental Quality NPDES Branch, Water Division 8001 National Drive Little Rock, AR 72209

Razorback Pipeline

Rogers, AR

Dear Mr. Shafii,

I spoke with you on November 17, 2006 concerning storm water discharges from the newly constructed land farm at the Razorback Pipeline Rogers facility.

During that conversation, you indicated the discharge would be covered under General Permit ARG790000 (Dischargers of Treated Groundwater/Surface Water Resulting from Cleaning of Groundwater/Surface Water which May Have Been Contaminated with Petroleum Fuels).

Enclosed is a completed Notice of Intent, along with check number 0009960 in the amount of \$500.00 covering permit fees.

You said during our telephone conversation that permit approval could be obtained in less than one week. We would be very appreciative if you would accelerate the approval process and issue the nermit as quickly as possible.

you have any questions, please call me 770/518-3671 e-mail or by bcastleberry@transmontaigne.com

Thank you again for your assistance with the permit issuance.

Sincerely,

Barbara Castleberry

Environmental Coordinator

Enclosure

#### Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality NPDES Branch, Water Division P. O. Box 8913 Little Rock, AR 72219 (501) 682-0622

AFIN <u>04-00240</u>

#### NOTICE OF INTENT

Dischargers of Treated Groundwater/ Surface Water Resulting from Cleaning of
Groundwater/ Surface Water Which May Have Been Contaminated with Petroleum Fuels
GENERAL PERMIT ARG790000

ARG79 00 89 GENERAL PERMIT ARG790000	
1. Operator Information	
Applicant (Operator) Name:  TransMontaigne Operating Company LP  Mailing Address (permit and DMRs will be sent to this address):  200 Mansell Court East, Suite 600	Name of Facility: Razorback Pipeline Rogers Facility Physical Address: 2801 W. Hudson Avenue
Mailing City: State: Zip: GA 30076	Facility City: State: Zip: 72756
Phone Number: 770/518-3671	
Fax Number: 770/650-3329	Applicant type (circle one): Private Federal Public State (Corp.)
E-mail (optional): bcastleberry@transmontaigne.com	Other (describe): LP
2. Invoice Mailing Information	
Invoice Contact Person: Barbara Castleberry	Invoice Mailing Address: 200 Mansell Court East, Suite 600
Invoice Mailing Company: TransMontaigne	City: Roswell State: GA Zip: 30076
Telephone: 770/518-3671	Email (optional): bcastleberry@transmontaigne.com
3. Owner Name (if different from operator): TransMontaigne Operating Company LP	4. Cognizant Official Name:  Dudley Tarlton
1670 Broadway Suite 3100 Owner Address:	Cognizant Official Title: Vice President ESOH
City: Denver State: CO Zip: 80202	Cognizant Official Telephone: 303/626-8219
5. Facility SIC Code:	6. Facility Location Information:  Latitude: 36 Degrees 21 Minutes 31 Seconds Longitude: 94 Degrees 09 Minutes 43 Seconds Section: 3 Township: 19N Range: 30W County: Benton Accuracy: 8 Method: 5 Datum: 2 Scale: A Description: 02099 Hydrologic Basin Code: 11110103
7. Construction permit (if applicable) Number NA	Date Issued NA

R Outfall 101		
(a) Stream Segment: 3J	(b) Hydrologic Basin Code: 11110103	
(c) Outfall Latitude: 36°21'31" Longitude: 94°09'43"  Accuracy: 8 Method: 5 Datum: 2 Scale: A  Description: 02099	(d) Section: 3 Township: 19N Range: 30W	
(e) Receiving Stream: Sugar Creek	(f) Flow (actual or projected): 0.01 MGD	
(g) Type of treatment: Bag filtration and granular activated carbon		
9. Facility has Individual NPDES Permit: (circle one) YES (NO)  Permit Number: (If YES, the operator or individual named in this Notice of Intent specifically requests termination of the NPDES Permit listed herein upon the effective date of coverage under this general permit. Yes NO )		
10. Applicant has previously submitted, or has on file with this Department, a complete Disclosure Form as required by Act 454 of 1991:		
If YES, date submitted: 6/15/05 Division: NA		
If NO, Submit a Disclosure Form.		
CERTIFICATION STATEMENT		
(Initial) "I certify that, if this facility is a corporation, it is registered with the Secretary of State of Arkansas. Please provide the full name of corporation if different than that listed in Section I above."  X (Initial) "I certify that the cognizant official designated in this Notice of Intent is qualified to act as a duly authorized representative under the provisions of 40 CFR 122.22(b). If no cognizant official has been designated, I understand that the Department will accept reports signed by the		
"I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations."		
Printed Name: Dudley, Tarlton	Title: Vice President ESOH	
Signature: XUUVIIII	Date: 11/21/06	
COGNIZANT OFFICIAL		
Printed Name: Dudley, Tarlton	Title: Vice President ESOH	
Signature: Del Chilip Tital	Telephone: 303/626-8219	

# Water Flow Through Treatment Process

Water will be directed from the stormwater collection point in the northeast section of the landfarm bermed area. Stormwater will be recovered from the collection point via a pneumatically operated pump and transferred to a storage tank located within the landfarm bermed area. The stormwater will settle in the storage tank and then be transferred from the tank through a bag filtration unit and a granular activated carbon (GAC) treatment vessel via piping and a separate pneumatic pump.

Following treatment in the GAC vessel, the water will then be directed to a second tank for storage. A sample of the treated water from the second tank will be submitted to a laboratory for analysis of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons via EPA Method 8015M. The initial tank of treated water will also be sampled for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) via EPA Method 8021 and field screened for pH. Analytical results will be submitted to the Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ) for approval to discharge. Once approved, the water will be discharged to the surface in compliance with the ADEQ issued permit.

To complete this task, the tollowing will be required:

#### Two storage tanks:

Two pneumatic pumps and associated piping for transferring water between the recovery/settling tank, and for water transfer through the treatment system; Water filtration and treatment system;

Disposal (including transportation) of treatment media (activated carbon) when required; Disposal of treated water via surface discharge, including completion of required ADEQ discharge compliance reports.







